These amendments are made in accordance with the resolutions of  

the General Assembly meeting held on Monday, April 7, 2025. 

Article (6) Before Amendment 

The authorized capital of the company is set at EGP 4,000,000,000 (four billion Egyptian pounds). The 

issued capital of the company is set at EGP 1,155,555,555.50 (one billion, one hundred fifty-five million, 

five hundred fifty-five thousand, five hundred fifty-five pounds and fifty piasters). The issued capital is 

divided into 2,311,111,111 shares (two billion, three hundred eleven million, one hundred eleven thousand, 

one hundred eleven shares), with a nominal value of EGP 0.50 per share. 

Article (6) After Amendment 

The authorized capital of the company remains EGP 4,000,000,000 (four billion Egyptian pounds).The 

issued capital of the company is set at EGP 1,733,333,333.50 (one billion, seven hundred thirty-three million, 

three hundred thirty-three thousand, three hundred thirty-three pounds and fifty piasters).The issued capital 

is now divided into 3,466,666,667 shares (three billion, four hundred sixty-six million, six hundred sixty-six 

thousand, six hundred sixty-seven shares), with a nominal value of EGP 0.50 per share. 

Article (7) Before Amendment 

The issued capital consists of 2,311,111,111 shares (two billion, three hundred eleven million, one hundred 

eleven thousand, one hundred eleven shares), with a nominal value of EGP 0.50 per share, amounting to 

EGP 1,155,555,555.50 (one billion, one hundred fifty-five million, five hundred fifty-five thousand, five 

hundred fifty-five pounds and fifty piasters).  

The shares are distributed among shareholders in accordance with the records of Misr for Central 

Clearing, Depository, and Registry. 

The entire issued capital prior to the increase was fully paid, and the capital increase of EGP 231,111,111 

was also fully paid through the reserves as reflected in the company's financial statements as of December 

31, 2023. Following the increase, the issued capital becomes EGP 1,155,555,555.50 (one billion, one 

hundred fifty-five million, five hundred fifty-five thousand, five hundred fifty-five pounds and fifty piasters), 

fully paid. 

Article (7) After Amendment 

The issued capital consists of 3,466,666,667 shares (three billion, four hundred sixty-six million, six hundred 

sixty-six thousand, six hundred sixty-seven shares), with a nominal value of EGP 0.50 per share, amounting 

to EGP 1,733,333,333.50 (one billion, seven hundred thirty-three million, three hundred thirty-three 

thousand, three hundred thirty-three pounds and fifty piasters). 

The shares are distributed among shareholders in accordance with the records of Misr for Central 

Clearing, Depository, and Registry. 

The entire issued capital prior to the increase is fully paid, and the capital increase of EGP 577,777,778 is 

also fully paid through the reserves as reflected in the company's financial statements as of December 31, 

2024. Following the increase, the issued capital becomes EGP 1,733,333,333.50 (one billion, seven hundred 

thirty-three million, three hundred thirty-three thousand, three hundred thirty-three pounds and fifty piasters), 

fully paid. 

Ibrahim Ali Bahaa El-Din Sarhan 

Chairman of the Board of Directors and Managing Director